MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

PUBLIC ACTS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

FIFTEENTH LEGISLATURE,

AT ITS SESSION, HELD IN JANUARY, 1835.

Published agreeably to the Resolve of June 28, 1820.

AUGUSTA:

WILLIAM J. CONDON......PRINTER TO THE STATE.

Chapter 185.

AN ACT to repeal certain Acts authorizing the Indian Agent to sell timber standing on lands belonging to the Penobscot tribe of Indians.

Acts authorizing Indian agent

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled. That so much of the laws of this State as authorizes the to sell timber re- Indian Agent to sell timber standing and growing on land belonging to the Penobscot tribe of Indians be and the same are hereby repealed from and after the passage of this act.

[Approved by the Governor, March 23, 1835.]

Chapter 186.

AN ADDITIONAL ACT establishing the Municipal Court in the City of Portland.

Salary of Recorder estabtished.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That from and after the passage of this Act, the Recorder of the Municipal Court in the city of Portland, shall receive in full compensation for his services the sum of four hundred dollars annually in quarterly payments from the Treasury of the county of Cumberland instead of the sum now established by law.

SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That the Salary of Judge. Judge of said Court shall receive in full compensation for his services the sum of seven hundred dollars annually in quarterly payments from the Treasury of the county of Cumberland instead of the salary now established by law; and said Judge is hereby permitted to act as Counsellor or Attorney in any other Court, and in any case not liable to come before him.

[Approved by the Governor, March 24, 1835.]